



عمان في ٢٠١٨/٧/١٩

الرقم : ٢٩٦/٣

السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

عمان

تحية طيبة وبعد،،

الموضوع :- التقرير النصف السنوي كما هو في ٢٠١٨/٦/٣٠

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير نصف السنوي لشركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة المحدودة كما هو بتاريخ ٢٠١٨/٦/٣٠ .

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،،


سمير علمات

المدير العام

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الاردنية
المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - الاردن

بورصة عمان
مديرية الادارية والمالية
الاداريات

١٩ تمز ٢٠١٨

3591

الرقم المتسلسل: 41014

رقم الملف: 1199611

الجهة المختصة: 2



Amman : 19/7/2018

3 / 297

Messrs Amman Stock Exchange
Amman

Subject :- Semi – Annual Report as of 30/6/2018

Attached the company's Semi – Annual Report of (The
Jordan Worsted Mills Co. Ltd.) As of 30/6/2018 .

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect .



SAMIR ALAMAT

GENERAL MANAGER

THE JORDAN WORSTED MILLS
Co Ltd.
AMMAN - JORDAN

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصيفة – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للستة أشهر
المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصفة – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

- | | |
|----|---|
| أ | قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ب | قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| ج | قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| د | قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
| هـ | قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |

صفحة

- | | |
|--------|--|
| ١ - ١٢ | إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة |
|--------|--|

تقرير المراجعة

ع م/٣٦٦٤

إلى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية
الرصيفة – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وكل من قوائم الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للستة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الاشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وإتباع اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرياً من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي فإنها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، ولذلك فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .


الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

فقرة إيضاحية

تنتهي السنة المالية للشركة في ٣١ كانون الأول من كل عام غير أنه تم إعداد المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لأغراض الإدارة وهيئة الأوراق المالية ودائرة مراقبة الشركات فقط .

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن


أحمد فتحي شتيوي
إجازة رقم (١٠٢٠)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

١٨ تموز ٢٠١٨

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

ديلويت آند توش (الشرق الأوسط)

010105

قائمة (أ)

شركة مصنع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصيفة - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

الاول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	ايضاح	الموجودات
٨٥,٧٨٣	١٢٧,٨٧٢	٣٧٤,٣٠٠	١٣٠,٢٧٩	٥	موجودات متداولة :
١,٠٧٢,٦٠٥	٩٣٦,٦٦٥	٢,٧٥٦,٣٠٨	٣,٢٧٢,٩٨٣	٦	تقد وشيكات في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٤٣٧,٦١٣	٤١٧,٧٩٥	٣٦٦,٦٦١	٣٣٤,٦٥٢		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٢٨٢,٣٣٧	١٨٧,٤٧٣	٥,٤٥٠,٣٨٤	٥,٦٧٤,٩٧٦		مدفونين وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٨٧٨,٣٣٨	١,٦٦٩,٤٠٥	٣,٢٤٨,٧٨٣	٣,٠٤٥,٤٤٧		نعم جهات عسكرية وأمنية
		٤٨٢,١١٨	٥١٨,٧٦٣		بضاعة جاهزة - بالصافي
		٢,٧٢٣,١٦٦	١,٩١١,٩٢٢		بضاعة تحت التصنيع
		٢٩٩,٤١٧	٢٨٨,٤٢١		غزولات
١,١٣١,٢٠٤	١,١٤١,٦٩١	٣,٠٦٤	-		قطع غيار ولوازم مختلفة - بالصافي
٣,٠٠٩,٥٤٢	٢,٨١١,٠٩٦	١٥,٧٠٤,٢٠١	١٥,١٧٧,٤٤٣		بضاعة بطريق الشحن
					مجموع موجودات متداولة

١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٥٤,٧٨٣,٣٣١	٥٦,٠٧٦,٦٢٨	٧	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٥٠,٠٠٠	٥٠,٠٠٠	-	٢٧٥,٠٠٠	٨	دفعات على حساب شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	١٢,٥٣٢,٢٤٣	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٩	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١,٤٢٨,٤٨٠	١,٤٢٨,٤٨٠	١٠	استثمار في شركة حليفة
٧,٣٣٣,٠٠٠	٧,٣٣٣,٠٠٠	٥٧,٧١١,٨١١	٥٩,٢٨٠,١٠٨		مجموع الاستثمارات
٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠				موجودات ثابتة :
٦,٤٠٨,٣٢٥	٧,٦٤٥,٨٩٢	٨٥,٤٠٤	٨٥,٤٠٤		اراضي - بالكلفة
١٢,٤١٦,٨١٣	٩,٠٨٢,٠٥٠	٥,١٩٣,٩٦٥	٥,١٨١,١١٧		موجودات ثابتة - بالكلفة
	٣,٥١٨,٣٦٣	(٤,٩٦٠,٣٩٠)	(٤,٩٧٢,٧٦٩)		(ينزل) : الاستهلاك المتراكم
٦٥,٧٤٠,٣٨١	٦٧,١٦١,٥٤٨	٢٣٢,٥٧٥	٢٠٨,٣٤٨		صافي الموجودات الثابتة بليستثناء الأراضي
٤,٩٨٥,٠٦٨	٤,٧٧٨,٦٥٩	٣١٨,٩٧٩	٢٩٣,٧٥٢		مجموع موجودات ثابتة
٧٠,٧٢٥,٤٤٩	٧١,٩٤٠,٢٠٧				مجموع الموجودات
٧٣,٧٣٤,٩٩١	٧٤,٧٥١,٣٠٣	٧٣,٧٣٤,٩٩١	٧٤,٧٥١,٣٠٣		مجموع الموجودات

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها تقرير المراجعة المرفق.

قائمة (ب)

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة

الرصفة - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية

قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

ايضاح	للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨		للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
- صافي	١,١٨٧,٣٥٢	٢,٧٤٠,٧١٧	٣,٨٠٩,٩١٦	٥,٢٩٨,١٦٨
بيعات :				
جاهزة في اول الفترة	٣,١٢٠,٢٦٠	٣,٦٧٠,٤١٠	٣,٤٩٨,٧٨٣	٣,٩٤٩,٩٣٦
نتاج	٩٠٦,٩٧٠	٩٤٢,١٨٦	١,٩٥٥,٠٢٣	١,٩٧٧,٩٣٨
بضاعة المعدة للبيع	٤,٠٢٧,٢٣٠	٤,٦١٢,٥٩٦	٥,٤٥٣,٨٠٦	٥,٩٢٧,٨٧٤
جاهزة في نهاية الفترة	(٣,٢٩٥,٤٤٧)	(٣,٢٤٦,٥١٨)	(٣,٢٩٥,٤٤٧)	(٣,٢٤٦,٥١٨)
المبيعات	٧٣١,٧٨٣	١,٣٦٦,٠٧٨	٢,١٥٨,٣٥٩	٢,٦٨١,٣٥٦
ي ربح المبيعات	٤٥٥,٥٦٩	١,٣٧٤,٦٣٩	١,٦٥١,٥٥٧	٢,٦١٦,٨١٢
ل البيع والتوزيع	(٥٥,٠٠٠)	(٥٠,٨١٧)	(٧٦,٠١٠)	(٦٨,٩١٢)
بيعات	٤٠٠,٥٦٩	١,٣٢٣,٨٢٢	١,٥٧٥,٥٤٧	٢,٥٤٧,٩٠٠
ف ادارية وعمومية	(٢٧٩,٧٥٨)	(٥٦٥,٥٣٦)	(٦٥٠,٨٤٢)	(٩٥٥,٨٢٣)
من العمليات	١٢٠,٨١١	٧٥٨,٢٨٦	٩٢٤,٧٠٥	١,٥٩٢,٠٧٧
رباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل	٣٠,٤٤٣	(٤٣٦,٨٣٤)	٧٣٠,٤٨٥	٩,٢٤٢
زيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	١,٥٩٩,٢٩٥	١,٦٨٣,٤٠٩	٢,٣٤٧,٧١٥	٢,١٧٦,٥٢٦
وجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة	٢٢,٣٧٧	٢٠,٥٧٠	٤٢,٧٢٠	٣٦,١٦٥
(ف) ايرادات اخرى - بالصافي	(١٥,٥٨٧)	(٣٩,٥٦٠)	(٣١,٧٣٠)	٣٩,٤٠١
بح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (هـ)	١,٧٥٧,٣٣٩	١,٩٨٥,٨٧١	٤,٠١٣,٨٩٥	٣,٨٥٣,٤١١
ل ضريبة الدخل	(٤٦,٧٠٠)	(١٣١,٤٠٠)	(١٨٧,٢٠٠)	(٢٨٠,٦٠٠)
بح للفترة - قائمة (ج) و (د)	١,٧١٠,٦٣٩	١,٨٥٤,٤٧١	٣,٨٢٦,٦٩٥	٣,٥٧٢,٨١١
:				
الشركة - قائمة (أ)	١,٥٨٢,٢٣٨	١,٦١٥,٩٤٣	٣,٥١٨,٣٦٣	٣,١٤٣,٦١٨
سيطرين	١٢٨,٤٠١	٢٣٨,٥٢٨	٣٠٨,٣٣٢	٤٢٩,١٩٣
هم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة	١,٧١٠,٦٣٩	١,٨٥٤,٤٧١	٣,٨٢٦,٦٩٥	٣,٥٧٢,٨١١
	-/١٠٥	-/١٠٨	-/٢٣٥	-/٢١٠

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الادارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (ج)

شركة مصانع الأجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصيفة - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران			
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨		
دينار	دينار		
٣,٥٧٢,٨١١	٣,٨٢٦,٦٩٥	الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)	
		بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر :	
		البنود غير القابلة للتحويل لاحقاً لقائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :	
		التغير في احتياطي تقييم استثمارات	
(٦٧٥,٣٤٧)	١,٢٢٢,٨٢٦	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر	
١٥,٣٩١	٤٠,٢٣٧	اجمالي الدخل الشامل - قائمة (د)	
٢,٩١٢,٨٥٥	٥,٠٨٩,٧٥٨		
		اجمالي الدخل الشامل العائد الى :	
		مساهمي الشركة	
		غير المسيطرين	
٢,٤٨٠,٠٥٠	٤,٧٩٦,١٦٧		
٤٣٢,٨٠٥	٢٩٣,٥٩١		
٢,٩١٢,٨٥٥	٥,٠٨٩,٧٥٨		

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها
ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

قائمة (هـ)

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الاردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصيفة - المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية
قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		ايضاح	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨		
دينار	دينار		
٣,٨٥٣,٤١١	٤,٠١٣,٨٩٥		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل :
			الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب)
			التعديلات :
٥٥,٥٦٧	٢٥,٢٢٧		استهلاك الموجودات الثابتة
(٢١,٠٠٠)	(٢,٢١٠)	١٧	(ارباح) بيع اراضي وموجودات ثابتة
(٦٤,٠٠٠)	-	١٧	(المسترد) من المصاريف المستحقة
١٤٠,٥٥٢	(٥٤٣,٦٩٤)	١٦	(ارباح) خسائر تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٢,١٧٦,٥٢٦)	(٢,٣٤٧,٧١٥)		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
١٧,٩٥٠	٢٦,٨١٩		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة والاجازات
١,٨٠٥,٩٥٤	١,١٧٢,٣٢٢		التدفقات النقدية من العمليات قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
-	٢٧,٠١٩		النقص (الزيادة) في موجودات متداولة :
٥٠,١٤١	٣٢,٠٠٩		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٢,٦٣٥,٤٤٠)	(٢٢٤,٥٩٢)		مدينون وارصدة مدينة اخرى
٧٠٣,٤١٨	٢٠٣,٣٣٦		نعم جهات عسكرية وأمنية
٧٣,٥٦٩	(٣٦,٦٤٥)		بضاعة جاهزة
١٥٢,٢٣٣	٨١١,٢٤٤		بضاعة تحت التصنيع
(٣٧,٤٨٤)	٣,٠٦٤		غزولات
٣١,٩٠٠	١٠,٩٩٦		بضاعة بطريق الشحن
			قطع غيار ولوازم مختلفة
			(النقص) في مطلوبات متداولة :
(١٠٣,٣٦٤)	(٤٣,٣٤٠)		داننون وارصدة دائنة اخرى
٤٠,٩٢٧	١,٩٥٥,٤١٣		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل الضريبة المدفوعة وتعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٢٧٢,٢٠٥)	(٢٨٢,٠٦٤)		والاجازات المدفوعة
(٥,٠٧٩)	(١٦,٣٣٢)		ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٢٣٦,٣٥٧)	١,٦٥٧,٠١٧		تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
			صافي التدفقات النقدية من (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار :
(٣٩٤,٦٦١)	(٣٠,٢٣٤)		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	-		(شراء) موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٢,١٧٦,٥٢٦	٢,٣٤٧,٧١٥		عوائد توزيعات موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
-	(٢٧٥,٠٠٠)	٨	دفعات على حساب شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٢١,٠٠٠	٢,٢١٠		المتحصل من بيع اراضي وموجودات ثابتة
(١٢٩,٢٨٧)	-		(شراء) موجودات ثابتة
١٧٣,٥٧٨	٢,٠٤٤,٦٩١		صافي التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار
			التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل :
(١٠٠,٤٧٦)	٤٢,٠٨٩		الزيادة (النقص) في بنوك دائنة
٢,٥٤٢,٥٢٨	(١٣٦,٣٤٠)	١٢	(النقص) الزيادة في قروض قصيرة الأجل
(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	٢٠ و ٢٠	حقوق غير المسيطرين - توزيعات ارباح
(٣,٧٢٦,١١٩)	(٣,٣٥١,٤٧٨)	٢٠	ارباح موزعة
(١,٧٨٤,٠٦٧)	(٣,٩٤٥,٧٢٩)		صافي (الاستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التمويل
(١,٨٤٦,٨٤٦)	(٢٤٤,٠٢١)		صافي (النقص) في النقد
١,٨٦٥,٠٦٠	٣٧٤,٣٠٠		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - بداية السنة
١٨,٢١٤	١٣٠,٢٧٩	٥	نقد وشيكات في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
وتقرأ معها ومع تقرير المراجعة المرفق .

شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية المساهمة العامة المحدودة
الرصيفة - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

- ١ - عام
- أ - سجلت شركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة مركزها الرئيسي في الرصيفة - منطقة عوجان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ص.ب. (٦٠٦٠) عمان (١١١١٨) - الاردن تحت رقم (٤١) بتاريخ ١٧ أيلول ١٩٦٤ ومن أهم غاياتها الإستثمار في أسهم شركات مدرجة وغير مدرجة والقيام بأعمال صناعة وإنتاج الاجواخ بكافة الأشكال والأنواع وان تتعاطى صنع وإنتاج الاجواخ وان تنشئ وتبني وتجهز وتدير مصنع أو مصانع لصنع ما تقدم وان تقوم بأعمال الاتجار بها .
- ب - تمتلك الشركة ٨٠% من شركة تصنيع الأقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية مساهمة خاصة محدودة، مركزها الرئيسي في الرصيفة - منطقة عوجان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية ص.ب. (٦٠٦٠) عمان (١١١١٨) - الاردن والتي من أهم غاياتها أن تقوم بأعمال صناعة وإنتاج الاجواخ والغزل والنسيج بكافة الأشكال والأنواع وصناعة وخياطة الألبسة الجاهزة بمختلف أنواعها واستعمالاتها ومستلزماتها والاتجار بها ، وان تنشئ وتبني وتجهز وتدير مصنع أو مصانع لصنع ما تقدم وان تقوم بأعمال الاتجار بها .
- ج - تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم (٣٤٣) تاريخ ١٨ تموز ٢٠١٨ .
- ٢ - أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة
- تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة لشركة مصانع الاجواخ الأردنية والقوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة للشركة التابعة لها شركة تصنيع الأقمشة والاجواخ الأردنية مساهمة خاصة محدودة بعد استبعاد الأرصدة والمعاملات المالية فيما بينها .
- بلغ مجموع موجودات الشركة التابعة ٢٥,٢٧٦,٧٠٣ دينار ومجموع مطلوباتها ١,٤١٦,٥٦٧ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وإيراداتها ٤,٤١٥,٣٤٠ دينار وكلفة الإنتاج ومصاريفها ٢,٨٧٣,٦٧٨ دينار للستة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ .
- ٣ - أسس إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .
- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.
- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة.

إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ، كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ كما لم يتم إجراء التخصيص على أرباح الفترة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ والتي يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ باستثناء ما يلي:

- التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الصادرة خلال الأعوام ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦ التي تشمل التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١) ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) .
- تفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية رقم (٢٢): "المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة".
يتعلق هذا التفسير بالمعاملات التي تتم بالعملة الأجنبية أو أجزاء من تلك المعاملات حيثما يكون هنالك:
- وجود مقابل بالعملة الأجنبية أو مسعر بالعملة الأجنبية ؛
- تعترف المنشأة بالموجودات المدفوعة مقدماً أو بمطلوبات الإيرادات المؤجلة المتعلقة بذلك المقابل في موعد يسبق الإقرار بالموجودات أو الإيرادات أو المصاريف ذات الصلة ؛
- وإن الموجودات المدفوعة مقدماً أو مطلوبات الإيرادات المؤجلة غير نقدية.
- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٢) "الدفع على أساس السهم" تتعلق هذه التعديلات بتصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس السهم.
- التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٤): "عقود التأمين" تتعلق هذه التعديلات بالفرق ما بين تاريخ سريان كل من المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) والمعيار الجديد لعقود التأمين.
- التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠): "الإستثمارات العقارية" تم تعديل الفقرة رقم (٥٧) لتنص على أنه يجب على المنشأة تحويل العقار من أو إلى الإستثمارات العقارية فقط عندما يتوفر دليل على تغير في الإستخدام. يحدث تغير الإستخدام عندما يتوافق أو لا يتوافق العقار مع تعريف الإستثمارات العقارية. لا يشكل التغير في نوايا الإدارة حول إستخدام العقار بحد ذاته دليلاً على حدوث تغير في الإستخدام. وقد تم تعديل الفقرة لتنص على أن قائمة الأمثلة الواردة فيها غير شاملة.
- التعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٥) "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء" تتعلق هذه التعديلات بتوضيح ثلاثة جوانب من المعيار (تحديد التزامات الأداء، واعتبارات الموكل مقابل الوكيل، والترخيص) وبعض الإعفاء الإنتقالية للعقود المعدلة والعقود المنجزة.

• تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٧) "الأدوات المالية: الإفصاحات" تتعلق هذه التعديلات بالإفصاحات حول التطبيق المبني للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩).

• المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٧) "الأدوات المالية - الإفصاحات" تتعلق هذه التعديلات بالإفصاحات الإضافية لمحاسبة التحوط (والتعديلات اللاحقة) الناتجة عن إدخال فصل محاسبة التحوط في المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (٩).

• المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) "الأدوات المالية" (النسخ المعدلة للاعوام ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠١٠ و ٢٠١٣ و ٢٠١٤) : صدر المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) في تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٩ وطرح متطلبات جديدة لتصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية، ولاحقاً تم تعديل المعيار في تشرين الأول ٢٠١٠ ليشمل متطلبات حول تصنيف وقياس المطلوبات المالية وإلغاء الاعتراف بها. كما تم تعديل المعيار في تشرين الثاني ٢٠١٣ ليتضمن متطلبات جديدة حول محاسبة التحوط العام. وصدرت نسخته معدلة من المعيار في تموز ٢٠١٤ لتتضمن: (أ) متطلبات التدني للموجودات المالية، و(ب) تعديلات محدودة على متطلبات التصنيف والقياس من خلال طرح فئة قياس "القيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر" لبعض أدوات الدين البسيطة.

تحتوي النسخة النهائية للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) على المتطلبات المحاسبية للأدوات المالية وحلت محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩): الإعراف والقياس. وتتضمن النسخة الجديدة من المعيار المتطلبات التالية:

التصنيف والقياس:

تصنف الموجودات المالية بناءاً على نموذج الأعمال وخصائص التدفقات النقدية التعاقدية. وقدمت نسخة ٢٠١٤ تصنيف جديد لبعض أدوات الدين حيث يمكن تصنيفها ضمن "الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر". وتصنف المطلوبات المالية تصنيفاً مماثلاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٩) إلا أن هنالك اختلافات بالمتطلبات المطبقة على قياس مخاطر الإنتمان المتعلقة بالمنشأة.

التدني:

قدمت نسخة ٢٠١٤ نموذج "الخسارة الائتمانية المتوقعة" لقياس خسارة تدني الموجودات المالية، وعليه أصبح من غير الضروري زيادة المخاطر الائتمانية قبل الإعراف بخسارة الإنتمان.

محاسبة التحوط:

قدمت نسخة ٢٠١٤ نموذجاً جديداً لمحاسبة التحوط صمم ليكون أكثر ملائمة مع كيفية قيام المنشأة بإدارة المخاطر عند التعرض لمخاطر التحوط المالي وغير المالي.

إلغاء الإعراف:

تم اتباع متطلبات إلغاء الإعراف بالموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية كما هي واردة في المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (٣٩).

قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) (المرحلة الأولى) الصادرة في العام ٢٠٠٩ والمتعلقة بتصنيف وقياس الموجودات المالية ، طبقت الشركة النسخة النهائية للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩) اعتباراً من تاريخ سريانه بأثر رجعي . وعليه ، وبناءً على تقديرات الإدارة لا يوجد أثر جوهري للمعيار الدولي رقم (٩) على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة كون أن الذمم في مجملها لجهات عسكرية وأمنية حكومية وهي مضمونة السداد .

● معيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء" صدر المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٥) في أيار ٢٠١٤ الذي وضع نموذجاً شاملاً للمنشآت لاستخدامه في المحاسبة عن الإيرادات الناتجة من العقود مع العملاء. وسيحل المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٥) محل إرشادات تحقق الإيرادات الحالية بما في ذلك معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٨) "الإيرادات" ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١١) "عقود الإنشاء" والتفسيرات ذات الصلة عندما يصبح ساري المفعول.

إن المبدأ الأساسي للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) هو أنه يجب على المنشأة الاعتراف بالإيرادات لتوضيح نقل السلع أو الخدمات الموعودة للعميل بمبلغ يعكس المقابل الذي تتوقع المنشأة الحصول عليه مقابل تلك السلع أو الخدمات. وعلى وجه التحديد، يقدم المعيار منهجاً من خمس خطوات لإثبات الإيرادات:

- ١. الخطوة ١: تحديد العقد (العقود) المبرمة مع العميل.
- ٢. الخطوة ٢: تحديد التزامات الأداء في العقد.
- ٣. الخطوة ٣: تحديد سعر البيع.
- ٤. الخطوة ٤: تخصيص سعر للبيع للالتزامات الأداء في العقد.
- ٥. الخطوة ٥: الاعتراف بالإيراد عندما تستوفي (أو لدى إستيفاء) المنشأة الالتزام الأداء.

بموجب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) ، تعترف المنشأة عندما (أو لدى) الوفاء بالالتزام الأداء، أي عندما تُحوّل "السيطرة" على السلع أو الخدمات التي يقوم عليها التزام الأداء المحدد إلى العميل. وقد أضيفت إرشادات أكثر إلزاماً في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) للتعامل مع سيناريوهات محددة. وعلاوة على ذلك، يتطلب المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٥) إفصاحات شاملة.

بناءً على تقديرات الإدارة فإنه لا يوجد أثر جوهري للمعيار الدولي رقم (١٥) على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة كون أن الشركة تقوم بتصنيع وبيع نوع واحد من المبيعات لجهات عسكرية وأمنية حكومية بموجب اتفاقيات موقعة بين الطرفين.

إن اتباع المعايير المعدلة اعلاة لم تؤثر على المبالغ أو الإفصاحات الواردة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة.

٤ - استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والافتراضات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغيرات في احتياطي تقييم الاستثمارات التي تظهر في قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وإن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إن تقديراتنا المتبعة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة ومتماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة في نهاية العام ٢٠١٧، باستثناء استخدام وتطبيق التقديرات الخاصة بالمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩).

٥ - نقد وشيكات في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٩١١	٣,٠٠٤	نقد في الصندوق
١١٠,٤٤١	٩٩,٥٥٩	حسابات جارية - دينار
		وديعة لأجل لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني -
٢٦٠,٤٧٣	١٤,٦١٣	عضو مجلس إدارة *
٤٧٥	٦٨١	حساب جاري - يورو
-	١٢,٤٢٢	شيكات برسم التحصيل **
٣٧٤,٣٠٠	١٣٠,٢٧٩	

* إن الوديعة لأجل مربوطة شهرياً وتجدد تلقائياً وبسعر فائدة ٣,٣٧٥ % سنوياً .

** يمتد استحقاق الشيكات برسم التحصيل لغاية ٣٠ آب ٢٠١٨ .

٦ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٢,٧٥٦,٣٠٨	٣,٢٧٢,٩٨٣	موجودات مالية متداولة في بورصة عمان

٧ - موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
٤١,٠٣١,١٦٦	٤٢,٣٣٠,٣٩٠	موجودات مالية متداولة في بورصة عمان
١٣,٧٥٢,١٦٥	١٣,٧٤٦,٢٣٨	موجودات مالية غير متداولة *
٥٤,٧٨٣,٣٣١	٥٦,٠٧٦,٦٢٨	

* تم تحديد القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات غير المتداولة وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية استناداً إلى آخر قوائم مالية مدققة أو مراجعة والتي تعتبر أفضل أداة متوفرة لقياس القيمة العادلة لتلك الاستثمارات .

٨ - دفعات على حساب شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر قامت الشركة خلال الربع الثاني من العام ٢٠١٨ بدفع ٢٧٥ ألف دينار لشراء ٥٥٠ ألف سهم من أسهم شركة الزي لصناعة الألبسة الجاهزة بقيمة إسمية دينار للسهم الواحد وبخصم اصدار نصف دينار لكل سهم عن طريق الاكتتاب الخاص ، ولم يتم استكمال إجراءات تسجيل الأسهم باسم الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ .

٩ - موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	عدد الاسناد	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	عدد الاسناد
دينار		دينار	
١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠٠	١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠٠
١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠		١,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	

إسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق *

* تستحق اسناد قرض الشركة العربية الدولية للفنادق بتاريخ ٢٢ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢ ويستحق عليها فائدة ثابتة ٥/٥ % سنوياً تدفع على قسطين في ٢٢ كانون الثاني وتموز من كل عام .

١٠ - استثمار في شركة حليفة

يمثل هذا البند كلفة استثمار الشركة والشركة التابعة لها في الشركة العربية الدولية العقارية بنسبة ٤٠% من رأسمالها والبالغ ٣/٦٠٠ ألف دينار. هذا وتأسست الشركة الحليفة بتاريخ ٢٨ حزيران ٢٠٠٧ ومن أهم غاياتها تنمية وتشجيع الاستثمار في كافة المجالات السياحية والعقارية واقامة وإدارة المشروعات الانشائية والعقارية والاسكانية العمرانية والاسواق التجارية وشراء وبيع واستثمار العقارات والاراضي داخل وخارج التنظيم وإدارة تجمعات ابنية سكنية وتجارية وغيرها . ويظهر هذا الاستثمار بحصة الشركة من صافي اصول الشركة الحليفة وبمقدار مساهمة الشركة في الشركة الحليفة حيث يعدل رصيد الاستثمار في الشركة الحليفة بالتغير الحاصل في حصة الشركة من صافي اصول الشركة الحليفة وبمقدار حصة الشركة في ارباح وخسائر الشركة الحليفة وفقاً لآخر قوائم مالية مدققة او مراجعة .

١١ - بنوك دائنة

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
١٤١	٦,٥١١
٨٥,٦٤٢	١١٧,٦٥٧
-	٣,٧٠٤
٨٥,٧٨٣	١٢٧,٨٧٢

بنك الأردن *

البنك الأهلي الأردني - جاري مدين **

البنك العربي - جاري مدين **

* إن التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة التابعة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ١٠٠ ألف دينار من بنك الأردن وهي بكفالة الشركة وبفائدة ٧,٨٧٥ % ، علماً بأن سقف الجاري مدين يستحق بتاريخ ٨ نيسان ٢٠١٩ .

** إن التسهيلات الائتمانية الممنوحة للشركة المالكة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٢ مليون دينار من البنك الاهلي الأردني (عضو مجلس ادارة) ومليون دينار من البنك العربي (عضو مجلس ادارة) هي بكفالة الشركة وبفائدة ٨% سنوياً للبنك الأهلي و ٨,٨٧٥% للبنك العربي ، علماً بأن سقفي الجاري مدين يستحقان بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٨ و ٢٣ أيار ٢٠١٩ على التوالي.

- لا يوجد معاملات غير نقدية للتسهيلات المذكورة أعلاه .

- هنالك تسهيلات ائتمانية غير مستغلة للشركة المالكة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٥٠٠ ألف دينار من البنك الأهلي الأردني ، ومليون دينار من البنك العربي .

١٢ - قروض قصيرة الأجل

حصلت الشركة المالكة والشركة التابعة لها على قروض متجددة من بنك سوسيته جنرال - الأردن بمبلغ ٢ مليون دينار للشركة المالكة و ٢ مليون دينار للشركة التابعة لها لتمويل نشاطات الشركة مع استحقاق ٣٦٥ يوم (متجدد) من تاريخ الاستخدام بفائدة متغيرة ٧,٢٥٪ سنوياً لكل من الشركة المالكة والشركة التابعة لها. مُنحت الشركة هذه القروض بدون ضمانات.

- لا يوجد معاملات غير نقدية للقروض المذكورة أعلاه .

١٣ - دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
٥٧,٦٦١	٣٣,٠١٨
٢٧٦,٩٣٢	٢٩٩,٧٣٦
٣,٠٢٠	٨٥,٠٤١
١٠٠,٠٠٠	-
٤٣٧,٦١٣	٤١٧,٧٩٥

ذمم دائنة
ذمم وأمانات أرباح المساهمين
مصاريف مستحقة وغير مدفوعة
مكافأة اعضاء مجلس الإدارة للشركة الأم
والشركة التابعة

١٤ - أرباح مدورة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧			للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨		
أرباح	أرباح	أرباح	أرباح	أرباح	أرباح
متحققة	غير متحققة	مجموع	متحققة	غير متحققة *	مجموع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٢,٧١٥,٣٣٣	١,٣٤٣,٩٢٢	١١,٣٧١,٤١١	١٢,٤١٦,٨١٣	١,٠٦٣,٨٥٥	١١,٣٥٢,٩٥٨
٤٧,٧٨٤	-	٤٧,٧٨٤	٤٠,٢٣٧	-	٤٠,٢٣٧
-	-	-	-	٥٠,٧٠٧	(٥٠,٧٠٧)
٣,٤٠٣,٦٩٦	(٢٨٠,٠٦٧)	٣,٦٨٣,٧٦٣	-	-	-
(٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٣,٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	(٣,٣٧٥,٠٠٠)	-	(٣,٣٧٥,٠٠٠)
١٢,٤١٦,٨١٣	١,٠٦٣,٨٥٥	١١,٣٥٢,٩٥٨	٩,٠٨٢,٠٥٠	١,١١٤,٥٦٢	٧,٩٦٧,٤٨٨

الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة
العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل
المتحقق من التغير المتراكم في القيمة
العادلة خلال السنة
الربح للسنة
أرباح موزعة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

* مقيد التصرف بها كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ بموجب تعليمات هيئة الأوراق المالية .

١٥- حقوق غير المسيطرين

يشمل هذا البند حقوق شركة مجموعة المملكة الاستثمارية (شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة) المملوكة من قبل القوات المسلحة الأردنية بنسبة ٢٠% في حقوق ملكية شركة تصنيع الاقمشة والاجواخ الاردنية المساهمة الخاصة (الشركة التابعة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ ، وحصة شركة مجموعة المملكة الاستثمارية من الربح للفترة / للسنة المنتهية بذلك التاريخ.

١٦- صافي أرباح موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
١٤٩,٧٩٤	١٨٧,٩٠٠
-	(١,١٠٩)
(١٤٠,٥٥٢)	٥٤٣,٦٩٤
٩,٢٤٢	٧٣٠,٤٨٥

عوائد توزيعات أسهم شركات
(خسائر) بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال
قائمة الدخل
أرباح (خسائر) تقييم موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال قائمة الدخل - غير متحققة

١٧- (مصاريف) إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
٨,٦٥٧	١٠,٧٢٨
(٥٤,٣٣٦)	(٤٤,٨٦٨)
٢١,٠٠٠	٢,٢١٠
٦٤,٠٠٠	-
٨٠	٢٠٠
٣٩,٤٠١	(٣١,٧٣٠)

فوائد بنكية دائنة
فوائد بنكية مدينة
أرباح بيع أراضي وموجودات ثابتة
المسترد من المصاريف المستحقة
إيرادات أخرى

١٨- ضريبة الدخل

أ- لم يتم اظهار المنافع الضريبية المؤجلة الناتجة عن الفروقات الزمنية لضرائب الدخل المدفوعة عن المخصصات المأخوذة في حسابات الشركة ، وذلك وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢) كون أن الشركة المالكة تمارس النشاط الإستثماري والذي هو معفى من ضريبة الدخل وأن من غير المتوقع الإستفادة منها في المستقبل القريب .

ب - تم تسوية ضريبة دخل الشركة المالكة حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٦ ، كما تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعام ٢٠١٧ في الوقت المحدد ، وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي انه لن يترتب على الشركة المالكة اية التزامات ضريبية كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ وذلك لعدم وجود دخل خاضع للضريبة للسنة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ .

ج - تم تسوية ضريبة دخل الشركة التابعة لها حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٥ ، كما تم تقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي للعامين ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ في الوقت المحدد ، هذا وقد تم إحتساب وقيد مخصص لضريبة الدخل للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ ، وبرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي انه لن يترتب على الشركة التابعة لها اية التزامات تفوق المخصصات المأخوذة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ .

١٩ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة
إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	الربح للفترة العائد لمساهمي الشركة
٣,١٤٣,٦١٨	٣,٥١٨,٣٦٣	١,٦١٥,٩٤٣	١,٥٨٢,٢٣٨	عدد الأسهم
١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	حصة السهم من الربح للفترة
-/٢١٠	-/٢٣٥	-/١٠٨	-/١٠٥	

٢٠ - أرباح موزعة

- وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين بتاريخ ٢٣ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توصية مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع ما نسبته ٢٢,٥% من رأس المال المكتتب به كأرباح على المساهمين من أرباح العام ٢٠١٧ أي ما يعادل ٣,٣٧٥ ألف دينار ، في حين تم في العام الماضي توزيع أرباح على المساهمين بنسبة ٢٥% من رأس المال ، أي ما يعادل ٣,٧٥٠ ألف دينار .

- وافقت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين لشركة تصنيع الأقمشة والأجواخ الأردنية (الشركة التابعة) بتاريخ ٢٨ آذار ٢٠١٨ على توصية مجلس الإدارة بتوزيع ما نسبته ٢٥% من رأس المال كأرباح على المساهمين من أرباح العام ٢٠١٧ أي ما يعادل ٢,٥ مليون دينار ، حيث بلغت حصة غير المسيطرين من تلك الأرباح ٥٠٠ ألف دينار.

٢١ - الالتزامات المحتملة

كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات محتملة تتمثل فيما يلي :

٣١ كانون الاول	٣٠ حزيران
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
٦٥٠,٠٠٠	٦٥٠,٠٠٠

كفالات بنكية

٢٢ - الارصدة والمعاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

فيما يلي تفاصيل الارصدة والمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات علاقة (الشركات والمؤسسات الممثلة في أعضاء بمجلس الإدارة) كما في نهاية الفترة :

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
٢٦٠,٤٧٣	١٤,٦١٣
٥,٤٥٠,٣٨٤	٥,٦٧٤,٩٧٦
٤٨٣	١,٨١٤
١٠٩,٩٥٨	٩٧,٧٤٥
٤٧٥	٦٨١
-	(٣,٧٠٤)
(٨٥,٦٤١)	(١١٧,٦٥٦)
١٥٠,٠٠٠	١٥٠,٠٠٠
٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٥٠٠,٠٠٠

بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
وديعة لاجل لدى البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة
ذمم جهات عسكرية وأمنية - عضو مجلس إدارة
حسابات جاريه - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة
حسابات جاريه - البنك الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة
حساب جاري يورو - البنك الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة
بنك (دائن) - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة
بنك (دائن) - البنك الأهلي الأردني - عضو مجلس إدارة

بنود خارج قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
كفالات - البنك العربي - عضو مجلس إدارة
كفالات - البنك الأهلي - عضو مجلس إدارة

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨
دينار	دينار
٥,٢٦٤,٦٩٥	٣,٨٠٦,٨٨٧
٣٠٠,٠٠٠	-
١٥,٦٦٧	٣,٧٧٧
٨,٦٥٧	١٠,٧٢٨

بنود قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة :
مبيعات للقوات المسلحة والأجهزة الأمنية - عضو مجلس إدارة
تبرعات *
فوائد وعمولات مدينة
فوائد بنكية دائنة

* بموجب موافقة مجلس إدارة الشركة قامت الشركة خلال النصف الأول من العام ٢٠١٧ بالتبرع لصندوق دعم اسر شهداء القوات المسلحة الأردنية والأجهزة الأمنية بمبلغ ١٠٠ ألف دينار ، وتبرع للقيادة العامة للقوات المسلحة الأردنية / دعم صندوق العسكريين النشامي بمبلغ ٢٠٠ ألف دينار .

- تعتبر القوات المسلحة والأجهزة الأمنية أعلاه المستهلك الرئيسي لمنتجات الشركة التابعة بموجب اتفاقيات بيع موقعة بين الطرفين ويتم التعاقد على شراء الغزولات الخاصة بها ضمن عقود شراء .

- بلغت الرواتب والمكافآت والمنافع الأخرى لمجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية العليا ما مجموعه ٤٥٧,٩٨٦ دينار للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨ .

- هنالك تسهيلات ائتمانية غير مستغلة ممنوحة للشركة المالكة بشكل جاري مدين بسقف ٥٠٠ ألف دينار من البنك الأهلي الأردني ، ومليون دينار من البنك العربي .

٢٣ - التوزيع القطاعي والجغرافي
فيما يلي معلومات عن قطاعات الأعمال موزعة حسب الأنشطة :

المجموع		استثماري *	صناعي	
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران	٢٠١٧			
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٥,٢٩٨,١٦٨	٣,٨٠٩,٩١٦	-	٣,٨٠٩,٩١٦	بيعات
(٢,٦٨١,٣٥٦)	(٢,١٥٨,٣٥٩)	-	(٢,١٥٨,٣٥٩)	لفة المبيعات
٢,٦١٦,٨١٢	١,٦٥١,٥٥٧	-	١,٦٥١,٥٥٧	اتج أعمال القطاع
(٦٨,٩١٢)	(٧٦,٠١٠)	-	(٧٦,٠١٠)	صاريف البيع و التوزيع
(٩٥٥,٨٢٣)	(٦٥٠,٨٤٢)	(١٩٨,٧٣٤)	(٤٥٢,١٠٨)	صاريف إدارية وعمومية
٢,٢٢١,٩٣٣	٣,١٢٠,٩٢٠	٣,١٢٠,٩٢٠	-	إادات الموجودات المالية الموحدة بالصافي
٣٩,٤٠١	(٣١,٧٣٠)	(٣٨,٩٨٧)	٧,٢٥٧	صاريف إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
٣,٨٥٣,٤١١	٤,٠١٣,٨٩٥	٢,٨٨٣,١٩٩	١,١٣٠,٦٩٦	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
(٢٨٠,٦٠٠)	(١٨٧,٢٠٠)	-	(١٨٧,٢٠٠)	صروف ضريبة الدخل
٣,٥٧٢,٨١١	٣,٨٢٦,٦٩٥	٢,٨٨٣,١٩٩	٩٤٣,٤٩٦	الربح للفترة

* صافي بعد استبعاد حصة الشركة من ارباح الشركة التابعة الموزعة خلال الفترة والبالغة ٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار من هذا القطاع .

٣١ كانون الاول	٣٠ حزيران	استثماري *	صناعي *	معلومات أخرى
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨			
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٧٣,٧٣٤,٩٩١	٧٤,٧٥١,٣٠٣	٤٩,٤٧٤,٦٠٠	٢٥,٢٧٦,٧٠٣	موجودات القطاع
٣,٠٠٩,٥٤٢	٢,٨١١,٠٩٦	١,٣٩٤,٥٢٩	١,٤١٦,٥٦٧	مطلوبات القطاع

* صافي بعد استبعاد الأرصدة والمعاملات المالية بين الشركة والشركة التابعة لها .

- ان جميع الموجودات وعمليات الشركة والشركة التابعة هي داخل المملكة الاردنية الهاشمية.

٢٤ - مستويات القيمة المعادلة
- القيمة المعادلة الموجودات المالية للشركة والمحددة بالقيمة المعادلة بشكل مستمر.

إن بعض الموجودات المالية للشركة مقيمة بالقيمة المعادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والتداول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة المعادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية (طرق التنظيم والمخبرات المستخدمة)

غير الملموسة والقيمة المعادلة	مخبرات مالية	طريقة التنظيم	مستوى القيمة المعادلة	القيمة المعادلة		الموجودات المالية
				٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨	
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسواق المالية في الاسطر المعادلة في	المستوى الأول	٢,٧٥٦,٣٠٨	٣,٦٧٢,٩٨٣	موجودات مالية بالقيمة المعادلة موجودات مالية بالقيمة المعادلة من خلال قفزة الدخل : اسهم
				٢,٧٥٩,٣٠٨	٣,٢٧٢,٩٨٣	
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	الاسطر المعادلة في	المستوى الأول	٤١,٠٣١,١٦٦	٤٢,٣٣٠,٣٩٠	موجودات مالية بالقيمة المعادلة من خلال الدخل للشمل الأخر: اسهم متوفر لها اسطر سوقية
				١٣,٧٥٢,١٦٥	١٣,٧٤٦,٢٢٨	
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	طريقة حقوق الملكية استقفا الى اخر قوائم مالية متقنة او مراجعة	المستوى الثاني	٥٤,٧٨٣,٣٢١	٥٦,٠٧٦,٦٢٨	اسهم غير متوفر لها اسطر سوقية مجموع الموجودات المالية بالقيمة المعادلة
				٥٧,٥٣٩,٦٣٩	٥٩,٣٤٩,٦١١	

لم تكن هناك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال السنة لشهر الأول من العام ٢٠١٨ ولعام ٢٠١٧.

٢٥ - القيمة المعادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة والتغير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة بشكل مستمر:

بمستثناء ما يرد في الجدول أدناه فإن القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في التوازن المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموحدة للشركة تتأثر بقيمتها المعادلة وذلك لأن إدارة الشركة تعتقد أن القيمة الدفترية للبيروت المالية أدناه تمثل القيمة المعادلة لها تقريباً وذلك يعود إما لاستحقاقها قصير الأجل أو لأن اسطر القفزة لها بعد تفسيرها خلال الفترة .

مستوى القيمة المعادلة	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٨		٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧		مستوى القيمة المعادلة
	القيمة الدفترية	القيمة المعادلة	القيمة الدفترية	القيمة المعادلة	
المستوى الثاني	دينار		دينار		موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة : موجودات مالية بالكلية السطحية مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة :
	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	
المستوى الثاني	دينار		دينار		موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة : موجودات مالية بالكلية السطحية مجموع موجودات مالية غير محددة بالقيمة المعادلة :
	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	١,٥٣٦,١٦٥	

البيروت المالية أعلاه تم تحديد القيمة المعادلة للموجودات المالية للمستوى الثاني وفقاً للتعليقات تفسير متفق عليها والتي يمكن مخاطرة الائتمان لدى الأطراف التي يتم التعامل معها .

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH -THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 TOGETHER
WITH THE REVIEW REPORT ON
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH-THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
JUNE 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Report on Reviewed Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information	1
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Income	3
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity	5
Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements	7 – 17

Report on Reviewed Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Information

AM/3664

To the Chairman and Board of Directors Members of
Jordan Worsted Mills Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Rusaifeh - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position of Jordan Worsted Mills Company (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of June 30, 2018, and the related consolidated condensed interim statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this consolidated condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this consolidated condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of consolidated condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information is not prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) relating to Interim Financial Reporting.

Explanatory Paragraphs

1. The Company's financial year ends on December 31 of each year. However, the consolidated condensed interim financial information has been prepared only for the purposes of management, the Jordan Securities Commission and Companies Control Department.
2. The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial information are a translation of the statutory financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Amman – The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
July 18, 2018


Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) – Jordan
ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط)
010105

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	Note	Reviewed) (not Audited	
<u>ASSETS</u>		JD	JD
Cash and checks on hand and at banks	5	130,279	374,300
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income	6	3,272,983	2,756,308
Accounts receivable and other debt balances		334,652	366,661
Military and security receivables		5,674,976	5,450,384
Finished goods- Net		3,045,447	3,248,783
Goods under process		518,763	482,118
Yarn		1,911,922	2,723,166
Spare parts and other tools - Net		288,421	299,417
Goods in transit		-	3,064
Total Current Assets		<u>15,177,443</u>	<u>15,704,201</u>
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	7	56,076,628	54,783,331
Payments on account of purchasing financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	275,000	-
Financial assets at amortized cost	9	1,500,000	1,500,000
Investment in affiliate company	10	1,428,480	1,428,480
Total Investments		<u>59,280,108</u>	<u>57,711,811</u>
Fixed Assets:			
Land at cost		85,404	85,404
Fixed assets at cost		5,181,117	5,193,965
(Less): Accumulated depreciation		<u>(4,972,769)</u>	<u>(4,960,390)</u>
Net fixed assets excluding Land		208,348	233,575
Total Fixed Assets		<u>293,752</u>	<u>318,979</u>
Total Assets		<u>74,751,303</u>	<u>73,734,991</u>
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
Current Liabilities:			
Due to banks	11	127,872	85,783
Short-term loans	12	936,265	1,072,605
Payables and other credit balances	13	417,795	437,613
Income tax provision	18	187,473	282,337
Total Current Liabilities		<u>1,669,405</u>	<u>1,878,338</u>
End-of service indemnity provision		1,141,691	1,131,204
Total Liabilities		<u>2,811,096</u>	<u>3,009,542</u>
<u>OWNERS' EQUITY</u>			
Shareholders' Equity:			
Paid-up capital		15,000,000	15,000,000
Additional paid-in capital		50,000	50,000
Statutory reserve		12,532,243	12,532,243
Voluntary reserve		10,000,000	10,000,000
Special reserve		7,333,000	7,333,000
Yarn rising prices reserve		2,000,000	2,000,000
Investment revaluation reserve		7,645,892	6,408,325
Retained earnings	14	9,082,050	12,416,813
Profit for the period		3,518,363	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		<u>67,161,548</u>	<u>65,740,381</u>
Non-controlling interests	15	4,778,659	4,985,068
Total Owners' Equity		<u>71,940,207</u>	<u>70,725,449</u>
Total Liabilities and Owners' Equity		<u>74,751,303</u>	<u>73,734,991</u>

Chairman of Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH
THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH – THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Note	For the Three-Month Period Ended June 30,		For the Six- Month Period Ended June 30,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net sales		1,187,352	2,740,717	3,809,916	5,298,168
Cost of Sales:					
Finished goods-Beginning of the period		3,120,260	3,670,410	3,498,783	3,949,936
Cost of production		906,970	942,186	1,955,023	1,977,938
Cost of goods available for sale		4,027,230	4,612,596	5,453,806	5,927,874
Finished goods-End of the period		(3,295,447)	(3,246,518)	(3,295,447)	(3,246,518)
Cost of sales		731,783	1,366,078	2,158,359	2,681,356
Gross profit		455,569	1,374,639	1,651,557	2,616,812
Selling and distribution expenses		(55,000)	(50,817)	(76,010)	(68,912)
Profit from sales		400,569	1,323,822	1,575,547	2,547,900
General and administrative expenses		(279,758)	(565,536)	(650,842)	(955,823)
Operating Income		120,811	758,286	924,705	1,592,077
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through statement of income	16	30,443	(436,834)	730,485	9,242
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		1,599,295	1,683,409	2,347,715	2,176,526
Income from financial assets at amortized cost		22,377	20,570	42,720	36,165
Other (expense) Income - Net	17	(15,587)	(39,560)	(31,730)	39,401
Profit for the period before income tax		1,757,339	1,985,871	4,013,895	3,853,411
Income tax provision	18	(46,700)	(131,400)	(187,200)	(280,600)
Profit for the Period		1,710,639	1,854,471	3,826,695	3,572,811
Attributable to:					
Shareholders		1,582,238	1,615,943	3,518,363	3,143,618
Non-controlling interests	15	128,401	238,528	308,332	429,193
		1,710,639	1,854,471	3,826,695	3,572,811
Earnings per share for the period attributable to shareholders	19	~105	~108	~235	~210

Chairman of Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART
OF THIS CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY

(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

RUSAIFEH - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	For the Six- Month Period Ended June 30,		
	Note	2018	2017
		JD	JD
Profit for the period		3,826,695	3,572,811
Other comprehensive income items:			
Items not subsequently transferable to the consolidated condensed interim statement of income:			
Changes in investment revaluation reserve		1,222,826	(675,347)
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other			
Comprehensive income		40,237	15,391
Total Comprehensive Income		5,089,758	2,912,855
Total comprehensive income is attributable to:			
Shareholders		4,796,167	2,480,050
Non-controlling interests		293,591	432,805
		5,089,758	2,912,855

Chairman of the Board of Directors

General Manager

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART
OF THIS CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINACIAL STATEMENTS
AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

BUSAITAH - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY

(REVIEWED, NOT AUDITED)

Note	Shareholders' Equity													Total Equity							
	Paid - up Capital						Reserve			Yarn Raising		Investment			Retained Earnings*		Profit for the Period		Non-controlling Interests		
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD		JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018																					
Balance - beginning of the period																					
15,000,000		50,000		12,312,243		10,000,000		7,333,000		2,000,000		6,402,323		12,416,819		-		65,740,381		4,981,084	
Profit for the period																					
																3,518,363		3,318,363		308,332	
Change in investment revaluation reserve																					
																		1,317,567		(14,741)	
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income																					
																		49,237		-	
Total Comprehensive Income																					
																1,317,567		4,796,167		393,591	
Dividends**																					
																		(3,373,000)		(500,000)	
Balance - End of the Period																					
15,000,000		50,000		12,532,243		10,000,000		7,333,000		2,000,000		7,645,892		9,082,050		3,510,363		67,161,548		4,778,659	
For the Six-Month Period Ended June 30, 2017																					
Balance - beginning of the period																					
15,000,000		50,000		12,312,243		10,000,000		7,113,000		2,000,000		8,099,533		12,715,313		-		67,740,101		4,392,199	
Profit for the period																					
																3,143,618		3,143,618		479,193	
Change in investment revaluation reserve																					
												(679,221)		-		-		(679,221)		3,874	
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income																					
												15,633		-		-		15,633		(782)	
Total Comprehensive Income																					
												(679,221)		15,633		3,143,618		2,460,030		432,803	
Dividends**																					
												-		(3,750,000)		-		(3,750,000)		(500,000)	
Balance - End of the Period																					
15,000,000		50,000		12,532,243		10,000,000		7,333,000		2,000,000		7,420,304		8,980,986		3,143,618		66,460,151		4,825,704	
Total Comprehensive Income																					
																		4,825,704		71,285,855	

* Retained earnings includes JD 1,114,562 as of June 30, 2018, representing unrealized earnings restricted as per the Jordan Securities Commission's instructions (JD 1,063,055 as of December 31, 2017) against the cumulative change in fair value transferred to retained earnings as a result of applying International Financial Reporting Standard No. (9).

** According to the resolution of the General Assembly meeting on April 23, 2018, the Board of Directors' resolution approved to distribute 22.5% of capital as cash dividends to shareholders, i.e. JD 3,375 thousand (JD 3,750 thousand for the previous year).

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Note	For the Six- Month Period Ended June 30,	
		2018	2017
		JD	JD
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit for the period before income tax		4,013,895	3,853,411
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of fixed assets		25,227	55,567
(Gains) from sale of lands and fixed assets	17	(2,210)	(21,000)
(Recovered) from accrued expenses	17	-	(64,000)
(Gain) losses from revaluation of financial assets at fair value through statement of income	16	(543,694)	140,552
Dividends revenue from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(2,347,715)	(2,176,526)
End-of-service indemnity provision		26,819	17,950
Cash Flows from Operating Activities before Changes in Working Capital Items		1,172,322	1,805,954
Decrease (Increase) in current assets:			
Financial assets at fair value through statement of income		27,019	-
Accounts receivable and other debt balances		32,009	50,141
Military and security receivables		(224,592)	(2,635,440)
Finished goods		203,336	703,418
Goods under process		(36,645)	73,569
Yarn		811,244	152,233
Goods in transit		3,064	(37,484)
Spare parts and other tools - Net		10,996	31,900
(Decrease) in current liabilities:			
Payables and other credit balances		(43,340)	(103,364)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities before income tax and end of service indemnity paid		1,955,413	40,927
Income tax paid		(282,064)	(272,205)
End of service indemnity paid		(16,332)	(5,079)
Net Cash Flows from (Used in) Operating Activities		1,657,017	(236,357)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(30,234)	(394,661)
(Purchase) of financial assets at amortized cost		-	(1,500,000)
Dividends from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		2,347,715	2,176,526
Payments on account of purchasing financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	8	(275,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of lands and fixed assets		2,210	21,000
(Purchase) of fixed assets		-	(129,287)
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities		2,044,691	173,578
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Increase (decrease) in due to banks		42,089	(100,476)
(Decrease) increase in short-term loans	12	(136,340)	2,542,528
Non Controlling Interest dividends paid	15 & 20	(500,000)	(500,000)
Dividends Paid	20	(3,351,478)	(3,726,119)
Net Cash Flows (Used in) Financing Activities		(3,945,729)	(1,784,067)
Net (decrease) in Cash		(244,021)	(1,846,846)
Cash on hand and at banks - beginning of year		374,300	1,865,060
Cash and Checks on Hand and at Banks - End of period	5	130,279	18,214

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH IT AND WITH THE ACCOMPANYING REVIEW REPORT.

JORDAN WORSTED MILLS COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
RUSAIFEH - THE HASHEMITE KINGDOM OF JORDAN
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. General

- a. The Jordan Worsted Mills Company was registered as a public shareholding limited company under number (41) on September 17, 1964 with its head office located in Rusaifeh - Awajan District - The Hashemit Kingdom of Jordan, P.O.BOX 6060 Amman 11118 - Jordan. The Company's main objectives are to invest in shares of listed and unlisted companies; to manufacture and produce worsted in all shapes and types; to manufacture worsted; and to build, equip, and manage a factory / factories to manufacture worsted and trade in it.
- b. The Company owns 80% of Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Private Limited Shareholding Company, whose head office is in Rusaifeh, Awajan, The Hashemit Kingdom of Jordan. Its postal address is P.O. Box 6060 Amman 11118 - Jordan. The main objectives of this company are to manufacture and produce worsted, yarn, and mills in various shapes and kinds; to produce and sew various kinds of finished clothes; to use them as well as their accessories; and to trade in them. The main objectives also include building, preparing, and managing a factory / factories to manufacture the aforementioned and trade in them.
- c. The consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorized by the Board of Directors' in its resolution number (343) on July 18, 2018

2. Basis of Consolidation of Condensed Interim Financial Statements:

- The consolidated condensed interim financial statements encompass the condensed interim financial statements of Jordan Worsted Mills Company and the condensed interim financial statements of its subsidiary, Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company, a private limited shareholding company after eliminating balances and transactions between the two companies.
- The subsidiary had assets equal to JD 25,276,703, and liabilities equal to JD 1,416,567 as of June 30, 2018. Moreover, revenues equalled JD 4,415,340, and cost of sales and expenses amounted to JD 2,873,678 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.

3. Basis of Preparation of the Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements:

- The accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).
- The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and presentation currency of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
- The consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost principle except for financial assets and financial liabilities shown at fair value at the date of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements.
- The consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read with the annual report of the Company as of December 31, 2017. Moreover, the results of its operations for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 do not necessarily provide an indication of the expected results of operations for the year ending on December 31, 2018. The Company's profits for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018 have not been appropriated, as such appropriations will be made at the end of the year.

The accounting policies followed in these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are the same as those adopted for the year ended December 31, 2017 except for the following changes:

- Annual improvements to the International Financial Reporting Standards issued in the years 2014-2016, which include amendments to International Financial Reporting Standard No. (1) and International Accounting Standard No (28).
- *IFRIC 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*
The interpretation addresses foreign currency transactions or parts of transactions where:
 - There is consideration denominated or priced in a foreign currency;
 - The entity recognises a prepayment asset or a deferred income liability in respect of that consideration, in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income; and
 - The prepayment asset or deferred income liability is non-monetary.
- *Amendments to IFRS 2 Share - based Payment*
The amendments relate to classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions.
- *Amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts*
The amendments relate to the different effective dates of IFRS 9 and the forthcoming new insurance contracts standard.
- *Amendments to IAS 40 Investment Property*
Paragraph 57 has been amended to state that an entity shall transfer a property to, or from, investment property when, and only when, there is evidence of a change in use. A change of use occurs if property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property. A change in management's intentions for the use of a property by itself does not constitute evidence of a change in use. The paragraph has been amended to state that the list of examples therein is non-exhaustive.
- *Amendments to IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers:*
The amendments clarify three aspects of the standard (identifying performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations, and licensing) and provide some transition relief for modified contracts and complete contracts.
- *Amendments to IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures*
The amendments relate to disclosures about the initial application of IFRS 9. The Amendments are effective when IFRS 9 is first applied.
- *IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure*
The amendments relate to the additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge accounting chapter in IFRS 9.
- *IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (revised versions in 2009, 2010, 2013 and 2014)*
IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

A finalised version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:

Classification and measurement:

Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39. However, there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.

- **Impairment:**

The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised.

- **Hedge accounting:**

Introduces a new hedge accounting model designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.

- **Derecognition:**

The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39:

The Company adopted IFRS 9 (phase 1), issued in 2009 relating to the classification and measurement of financial assets.

The Company has adopted the finalised version of IFRS 9 from the effective date retroactively. Based on management's estimates, International Financial Reporting Standard No. (9) has had no impact on the consolidated condensed interim financial statements as all receivables are due from governmental, military, and security entities. and, therefore, their repayment is guaranteed.

- **IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers**

In May 2014, IFRS 15 was issued which established a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

Step 1: Identifying the contract(s) with a customer.

Step 2: Identifying the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 3: Determining the transaction price.

Step 4: Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.

Step 5: Recognising revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

Based on management's estimates, International Financial Reporting Standard No. (15) has had no material impact on the consolidated condensed interim financial statements, as the Company manufactures and sells one type of sales to governmental, military, and security entities under signed agreements between the two parties.

Adopting the above-amended standards has not affected the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

4. Using Estimates

Preparation of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements and the application of the Company's accounting policies require the Company's management to make judgments and estimates that affect revenues, expenses, provisions, and changes in the investment valuation reserve that appear in the consolidated condensed interim statement of comprehensive income and within equity. In particular, this requires the Company's management to make significant judgments to estimate future cash flows and their timing. The mentioned estimates are necessarily based on different assumptions and factors that have varying amounts of estimation and uncertainty, and the actual results may differ from estimates due to changes stemming from those estimates' future circumstances.

The estimates and assumptions adopted in preparing these consolidated condensed interim financial statements are reasonable and consistent with those used in the year ended December 31, 2017. Except for the use and implementation of the estimations related to IFRS (9).

5. Cash and Checks on Hand and at Banks

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Cash on hand	3,004	2,911
Current accounts at banks- Jordanian dinar	99,559	110,441
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank - Member of the Board of Directors *	14,613	260,473
Current account – Euro	681	475
Checks under collection **	12,422	-
	<u>130,279</u>	<u>374,300</u>

* The time deposit is for one-month term, automatically renewable, and bears interest at 3.375% annually.

** The maturity of checks under collection extends up to August 30, 2018.

6. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Statement of Income

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Financial assets listed at Amman Stock Exchange	3,272,983	2,756,308

7. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Financial assets listed at Amman Stock Exchange	42,330,390	41,031,166
Unlisted financial assets *	13,746,238	13,752,165
	56,076,628	54,783,331

- * The fair value of the unlisted investments has been determined based on the equity method and latest audited or reviewed set of financial statements. This is deemed to be the best tool available to measure the fair value of those investments.

8. Payments on Account of purchasing Financial Assets at Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income

During the second quarter of 2018, the Company paid an amount of JD 275 thousand to purchased 550 thousand shares of El Zay Ready Wear Manufacturing Co's at a par value of JD 1 each and an issue discount of JD 0.5 per share through a special offering. However, transferring ownership title of the shares of the Company's name has not been completed as of June 30,2018.

9. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

This item consists of the following:

	Number of bonds	June 30, 2018	Number of bonds	December 31, 2017
		JD		JD
Arab International Hotels Company's bonds *	1500	1,500,000	1500	1,500,000

- * The Arab International Hotels Company's bonds mature on January 22, 2022. They bear interest at a fixed annual rate of 5/5%. The bonds are payable in two instalments on January 22 and July 22 every year.

10. Investment in Affiliate Company

This item represents the cost of the investment of the Company and its subsidiary in the Arab International Real Estate Company, representing 40% of the investee's capital of JD 3.6 million. The affiliate was established on July 28, 2007, and its main objectives are to develop investments in various areas of tourism and real estate; to develop and manage construction, housing, and real estate projects and markets; to buy, sell, and invest real estates and lands inside and outside the city planning; and to manage housing, commercial, and other complexes. This amount represents the Company's share in the affiliate's net assets. It is also equivalent to the investment in the affiliate adjusted by the changes in the Company's share in the affiliate's net assets and by the amount of the Company's share in the affiliate's profits and losses based on the latest audited or reviewed financial statements.

11. Due to Banks

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Bank of Jordan*	6,511	141
Jordan Ahli Bank - overdraft **	117,657	85,642
Arab Bank - overdraft **	3,704	-
	<u>127,872</u>	<u>85,783</u>

* The Company's subsidiary was granted an overdraft facility with a ceiling of JD 100,000 at an annual interest rate of 7.875% by the Bank of Jordan. The overdraft is guaranteed by the Company, and the overdraft is due on April 8, 2019.

** The Company was granted overdraft facilities with a ceiling of JD 2 million by Jordan Ahli Bank (member of the Board of Directors), and a ceiling of JD 1 million by Arab Bank. These credit facilities are guaranteed by the Company and bear interest at an annual interest rate of 8% for Jordan Ahli Bank and 8.875% for Arab Bank. Moreover, the overdraft facilities are due on October 31, 2018 and May 23, 2019 respectively.

- There are no Non-cash transactions for the overdraft facilities.

- There are unused credit facilities granted to the Company, in the form of an overdraft, with a ceiling of JD 500,000 by Jordan Ahli Bank and JD 1 Million by Arab Bank.

12. Short-term Loans

The parent company and its subsidiary have obtained revolving loans from Societe Generale Bank - Jordan of JD 2 million for financing the company's operations with a maturity period of 365 days (renewable) from the loan date with variable interest of 7.25% annually for each of the parent company and its subsidiary. These loans have been granted without guarantees.

13. Payables and Other Credit Balances

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Accounts payable	33,018	57,661
Shareholders' deposits	299,736	276,932
Accrued expenses (not paid)	85,041	3,020
Board of Directors' remunerations for the parent and the subsidiary companies	-	100,000
	<u>417,795</u>	<u>437,613</u>

14. Retained Earnings

This item consists of the following:

	For the six- month Ended June 30, 2018			For the year Ended December 31, 2017		
	Retained Earnings			Retained earnings		
	Realized	Unrealized *	Total	Realized	unrealized	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Beginning balance	11,352,958	1,063,855	12,416,813	11,371,411	1,343,922	12,715,333
Gain from sale of financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income	40,237	-	40,237	47,784	-	47,784
Realized cumulative change in fair value during the year	(50,707)	50,707	-	-	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-	-	3,683,763	(280,067)	3,403,696
Distributed dividends	(3,375,000)	-	(3,375,000)	(3,750,000)	-	(3,750,000)
Ending balance	<u>7,967,488</u>	<u>1,114,562</u>	<u>9,082,050</u>	<u>11,352,958</u>	<u>1,063,855</u>	<u>12,416,813</u>

* Restricted as of June 30, 2018 in accordance with the directives of the Jordan Securities Commission.

15. Non-controlling Interests

This item encompasses the rights of Kingdom Investment Group (limited liability company), which is %20 owned by the Jordanian armed forces, in the equity of Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Private Shareholding Company (the subsidiary) as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. This item also encompasses Kingdom Investment Group's share in the profit for the period/year then ended.

16. Net Profit of Financial Assets at Fair Value through Statement of Income

This item consists of the following:

	For the six-month Period Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Dividends revenue	187,900	149,794
(Losses) from sale of financial assets at fair value through statement of income	(1,109)	-
Gain (losses) on valuation of financial assets at fair value through statement of income - unrealized	543,694	(140,552)
	<u>730,485</u>	<u>9,242</u>

17. Other (Expense) Income - Net

This item consists of the following:

	For the six-month Period Ended June 31,	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Bank credit interest	10,728	8,657
Bank debit interest	(44,868)	(54,336)
Gains on sale of lands and fixed assets	2,210	21,000
Recovered from accrued exposures	-	64,000
Other revenues	200	80
	<u>(31,730)</u>	<u>39,401</u>

18. Income Tax

- a. The deferred tax assets from timing differences of taxes paid on the recorded provisions are not shown as required by International Accounting Standard No. (12), as the parent company practices a non-taxable activity and is not expected to use these assets in the near future.
- b. The income tax for the parent Company has been settled up to the end of the year 2016. Moreover, the tax returns for the year 2017 were filed on time. In the opinion of the management and tax consultant of the parent Company, the provisions taken are adequate, and no additional provisions are required as of June 30, 2018 because there is no taxable income for the six-month period then ended.
- c. The income tax for the Company's subsidiary has been settled up to the end of the year 2015. Moreover, the tax returns for the years 2016 and 2017 were filed on time, and an income tax provision has been calculated and recorded for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018. In the opinion of the Company's management and its tax consultant, the provisions taken by the Company's subsidiary are adequate, and no additional provisions are required for the six-month period then ended.

19. Earnings per Share for the Period Attributable to Shareholders

This item consists of the following:

	For the three -month Period Ended June 30,		For the six-month Period Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Profit for the period attributable to shareholders	1,582,238	1,615,943	3,518,363	3,143,618
Number of shares	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000	15,000,000
Earnings per share for the period	-/105	-/108	-/235	-/210

20. Dividends

- On April 23, 2018, the General Assembly approved the Board of Directors' recommendation to distribute 22.5% of capital as cash dividends to shareholders from the profit of year 2017, which is equivalent to JD 3.375 thousand. In the previous year, dividends equal to 25% of capital, equivalent to JD 3.750 thousand, were distributed.
- On March 28, 2018, the General Assembly of Jordan Fabric and Worsted Mills Company (the subsidiary) approved the Board of Directors' recommendation to distribute 25% of capital as cash dividends to shareholders from the profit of year 2017, which is equivalent to JD 2.5 million. Moreover, the non - controlling interests' share in these profits amounted to JD 500,000.

21. Contingent Liabilities

As of the date of the consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position, the Company was contingently liable as follows:

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Letters of credit	650,000	650,000

22. Related Party Balances and Transactions

The details of the related parties' balances and transactions (companies and corporations represented by the members of the Board of Directors) are as follows):

Items of the consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position items:	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	JD	JD
Time deposit at Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the parent Company's Board of Directors	14,613	260,473
Military receivables - member of the parent Company's Board of Directors	5,674,976	5,450,384
Current accounts - Arab Bank - member of the Board of Directors	1,814	483
Current accounts - Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the Board of Directors	97,745	109,958
Current accounts - Euro - Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the Board of Directors	681	475
Bank (creditor) - Arab Bank - member of the Board of Directors	(3,704)	-
Bank (creditor) - Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the Board of Directors	(117,656)	(85,641)
Off Balance Sheet Items:		
Letters of credit - Arab Bank- member of the Board of Directors	150,000	150,000
Letters of credit - Jordan Ahli Bank - member of the Board of Directors	500,000	500,000
Items of consolidated condensed interim income statement:	For the six-month Period Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Military forces and security sales - Board of Directors	3,806,887	5,264,695
Donations*	-	300,000
Debit interest and commissions	3,777	15,667
Credit interest	10,728	8,657

* Based on the approval of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company donated, during the first half of 2017, an amount of JD 100 thousand to The families of martyrs of The Jordan Armed Forces's Support Fund, as well as JD 200 thousand to The General Headquarters of the Jordan Armed Forces/ Military Personnel Support Fund.

- The military forces and security departments mentioned above are considered the main consumer of the subsidiary's products according to the terms of the sale agreements signed between the two parties. Moreover, the purchase of their yarn is agreed upon in the purchase contracts.

Salaries, rewards, and other benefits for the Board of Directors and executive management amounted to JD 457,986 for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018.

- There are unused credit facilities granted to the Company, in the form of an overdraft, with a ceiling of JD 500,000 by Jordan Ahli Bank and JD 1 Million by Arab Bank.

23. Information about the Company's Business Sector

The following is information about the company's business sector, broken down by activities:

	Industrial	Investment *	Total	
			For the six-months	
			Ended on June 30,	
	JD	JD	2018	2017
Sales	3,809,916	-	3,809,916	5,298,168
Cost of sales	(2,158,359)	-	(2,158,359)	(2,681,356)
Company's business sector result	1,651,557	-	1,651,557	2,616,812
Selling and distribution expenses	(76,010)	-	(76,010)	(68,912)
General and administrative expenses	(452,108)	(198,734)	(650,842)	(955,823)
Financial assets income net	-	3,120,920	3,120,920	2,221,933
Other (expense) income - net	7,257	(38,987)	(31,730)	39,401
Profit for the period before tax	1,130,696	2,883,199	4,013,895	3,853,411
Income tax expenses	(187,200)	-	(187,200)	(280,600)
Profit for the Period	943,496	2,883,199	3,826,695	3,572,811

- * Net after excluding the Company's share of the distributed subsidiary's profits during the period of JD 2,000,000 from this sector

	Industrial *	Investment *	June 30,	December 31,
	JD	JD	2018	2017
<u>Other information</u>			JD	JD
Sector's assets	25,276,703	49,474,600	74,751,303	73,734,991
Sector's Liabilities	1,416,567	1,394,529	2,811,096	3,009,542

- * Net of balances and financial transactions between the Company and its subsidiary.
- All the assets and operations of the Company and its subsidiary are within the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan.

24. Fair Value Hierarchy

1. The fair value of financial assets evaluated at fair value on a recurring basis:

Some financial assets are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period. The following table shows how fair value of these financial assets is determined (evaluation methods and inputs used).

Financial Assets	Fair Value		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method and Inputs Used	Important Intangible Inputs	Relation between the Fair Value and the Important Intangible Inputs
	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017				
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Statement of Income	JD	JD				
Shares	3,272,983	2,756,308	Level One	Prices quoted on financial markets	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
	3,272,983	2,756,308				
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income						
Quoted shares	42,330,390	41,031,166	Level One	Prices quoted on financial markets	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Unquoted shares	13,746,238	13,752,165	Level Two	Equity method based on the last audited/ reviewed financial statements	Not Applicable	Not Applicable
Total Financial Assets at Fair Value	56,076,628	54,783,331				
	59,349,611	57,539,639				

* These were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 during the first six months of 2018 and 2017.

3 -The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company (non-specific fair value on an ongoing basis):

Except for what is set out in the table below, we believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities reflected in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company approximates their fair values. Moreover, the management believes that the carrying amount of the items below approximates their fair value due to either short-term maturity or repricing of interest rates during the period.

	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017		The Level of Fair Value
	Book value	Fair Value	Book value	Fair Value	
Financial Assets of non-specified Fair Value	JD	JD	JD	JD	
Financial assets at amortized cost	1,500,000	1,536,165	1,500,000	1,535,034	Level Two
Total Financial Assets of non-specified Fair Value	1,500,000	1,536,165	1,500,000	1,535,034	

The fair value of financial assets for Level 2 has been determined in accordance with agreed pricing models that reflect the credit risk of the counterparties.